Page 1 of 43
Axial Behavior of Innovative Sand-Coated GFRP Piles in Cohesionless Soil
Ahmad Almallah, Hany El Naggar1, and Pedram Sadeghian
Department of Civil and Resource Engineering, Dalhousie University, 1360 Barrington St.,
Halifax, NS, B3H 4R2, Canada
Abstract
In pile construction, conventional pile materials such as concrete, steel, and wood are frequently
subject to soil-substructure interaction durability problems due to corrosion and deterioration.

Group
#
Specimen ID
Surface
density of
sand coating
(g/m2)
Pile outer
diameter D
(mm)
L/D
Description
1 Steel 0 50 15.2 Steel control
2 GFRP-Smooth 0 53 14.9 GFRP control
3 GFRP-Rough 0 54 14.1 GFRP control
4 GFRP-500 500 57 13.8 Sand-coated
5 GFRP-1000 1000 56 13.6 Sand-coated
6 GFRP-1500 1500 59 12.9 Sand-coated
7 GFRP-2000 2000 58 13.1 Sand-coated
8 GFRP-2500 2500 61 12.5 Sand-coated
Table 2 Ultimate Pile Capacities according to Brinch Hansen (1963)
Pile type
Ultimate
capacity